

Whitney E. Snyder (717) 236-1300 x260 wesnyder@hmslegal.com

Thomas J. Sniscak (717) 236-1300 x224 tjsniscak@hmslegal.com

Phillip D. Demanchick Jr. (717) 236-1300 x225 pddemanchick@hmslegal.com

100 North Tenth Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101 Phone: 717.236.1300 Fax: 717.236.4841 www.hmslegal.com

August 17, 2023

BY ELECTONIC MAIL

Honorable Mark A. Hoyer Administrative Law Judge Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Pittsburgh District Office Piatt Place, 301 5th Avenue, Suite 220 Pittsburgh, PA 15222 mhoyer@pa.gov

Re: Pike County Light and Power Company; Docket No. P-2023-3039927; PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY'S LETTER ADVISING IT IS NOT SUBMITTING SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

Dear ALJ Hoyer:

Pike County Light & Power Company will not be submitting Surrebuttal Testimony in the above-captioned proceeding. Copies have been served in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service subject to 52 Pa. Code § 5.365(c)(4).

Should you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder

Whitney E. Snyder Thomas J. Sniscak Phillip D. Demanchick Jr.

WES/das Enclosure

cc: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (by efiling of cover letter and certificate of service) Nick Miskanic (<u>nmiskanic@pa.gov</u>) Per Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the forgoing document upon the

parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY

Gina L. Miller, Esquire Aron J. Beatty, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 gmiller@paoca.org abeatty@paoca.org Steven C. Gray, Esquire Small Business Advocate Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street 1st Floor, Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101 sgray@pa.gov

<u>/s/ Whitney E. Snyder</u> Whitney E. Snyder Thomas J. Sniscak Phillip D. Demanchick Jr.

Dated this 17th day of August, 2023